501924201 05/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| University of Utah | 05/16/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | University of Utah Research Foundation | |
|-------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 615 Arapeen Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 310 | |
| City: | Salt Lake City | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | |
| Postal Code: | 84108 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13289494 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)783-6031

 Phone:
 (202) 783-6040

 Email:
 bpeterson@rfem.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck PC

Address Line 1: 607 14th Street
Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2323-247 |
|-------------------------|----------|
|-------------------------|----------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey L. Ihnen, Reg. No. 28,957

Total Attachments: 1

source=CompanyAssignment_247#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028225 FRAME: 0766

ASSIGNMENT BY COMPANY OF U. S. PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS,

Name:

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

Address:

615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108

(hereafter ASSIGNOR), has rights, by virtue of an assignment from the inventors, in an invention entitled: CONOTOXIN PEPTIDES for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was made in an application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 4 November 2011 as U.S. Serial Number 13/289,494.

AND, WHEREAS,

Name:

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH RESEARCH FOUNDATION

Address:

615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310, Salt Lake City, Utah 84108

(hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention in the United States, as described in the aforesaid application, and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained on said application or any continuation, division, reissue, reexamination, or extension thereof, and all rights connected therewith, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all rights to recover damages for any and all past infringement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR's duly authorized representative with authority to do so, has hereunto set his/her hand and seal as set forth below.

Typed or Printed Name: Zachary Miles

Typed or Printed Title: Deputy Executive Director

5/16/2012.

WITNESSES: (optional)

Signature:

Typed Name: Carla MacQueen

RECORDED: 05/17/2012

Typed Name: Kathy Dugdale

NO LEGALIZATION REQUIRED. MAY BE NOTARIZED IF DESIRED FOR FURTHER PROOF OF EXECUTION.

1927751 1

PATENT REEL: 028225 FRAME: 0767